

Spl Electricity Case No. 281 of 2023
CNR No. WBUD01-00-3340-2025

Order no. 11
04.06.2026

1. Today is fixed for SR of notice of defacto-complainant and hearing on the point of acceptance FRT.
2. Learned Special Public prosecutor is present.
3. Received SR of notice after service upon the authority of the defacto-complainant.
4. Learned Special Public prosecutor files an application intimating that the Electricity Department does not have any objection against the result of the investigation and accordingly he prays for acceptance of the FRT.
5. Record says that the IO submitted Chopra PS FRT No. 238 of 2025 dated 31.05.2025.
6. It goes beyond saying that on submission of a report by police after purported investigation, we have to apply the maxim contra veritatem lex nunquam aliquid permittit to exercise its powers while granting approval or declining to accept the report. The Court is not to accept the report which is contra legem but (sic) to ensure judicious and fair investigation and submission of a report in accordance with Section 173 of Cr.P.C. which places a burden and obligation on the State Administration.
7. Applying the above maxim and relying upon the submission of the Learned Special Pulic Prosecutor, this Court does not find any impediment to accept the FRT submitted by the IO of this case.

Accordingly, the FRT, being Chopra PS FRT No. 238 of 2025 dated 31.05.2025, is accepted subject to the reopening of the investigation on detection of any trail in future.

At my Dictation

Special Judge(Electricity Act),
Uttar Dinajpur

Special Judge(Electricity Act),
Uttar Dinajpur